Treasurer to pay the thorized and required to pay, upon the order of the governor of the state, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars aforesaid, or so much thereof as shall be so ordered by the governor for the purposes aforesaid, which order or orders of the governor shall be sufficient vouchers for the payment of the said sum or so much thereof as shall be ordered to be paid out of the treasury as aforesaid, to be charged over to the war fund, and repaid to the treasury from the war fund.

Authority to governor.

Section 2. The governor of the state is hereby authorized to take such measures as he shall deem proper and necessary to care for the sick and wounded soldiers of the Wisconsin volunteers now in or hereafter to be in the service of the state or of the United States government, and for carrying such sick and wounded volunteers into this state when the same shall be proper and necessary; and he is hereby authorized to draw his order or orders upon the state treasurer for so much money, not exceeding the sum of twenty thousand dollars in all, as shall be actually necessary to pay any expenses accruing by reason thereof, or which have heretofore been incurred on the part of the state there-

R mort

Section 3. The governor is hereby required to make out and report to the legislature, at its next session, the amounts so expended by him, and fully in what manner such money has been expended.

Approved June 17, 1862.

CHAPTER 372.

[Published June 23, 1862.]

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the chaplains of the present legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$25 eac . There is hereby appropriated out of any SECTION 1. money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. a sufficient sum to pay each of the clergymen officiating as chaplain at the present session of the legislature, twenty-five dollars.

The chief clerks of the senate and as- To be drawn on certificates of SECTION 2. sembly shall deliver to each of said clergymen a certi-chief clerks. ficate of such service, and such certificate shall be sufficient authority for the payment of such amount by the state treasurer.

This act shall take effect and be in force Section 3. from and after its passage.

Approved June 17, 1862.

CHAPTER 373.

[Published June 23, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend section 29 of chapter 6 of the revised statutes, entitled "of public printing, and of the publication and distribution of statutes and other public documents."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section twenty-nine of chapter six of When general laws must be the revised statutes, is hereby amended so that the printed, &c. same shall read as follows, to wit: "The general laws of each session shall be printed and delivered to the secretary of state within sixty days after the final adjournment of the session of the legislature at which the same were enacted; and whenever there is or may be Laws passed at an extra session, the laws passed at such extra session be printed separshall be printed and bound as distinct and separate vol- ately. umes, and shall be completed and delivered within thirty days after the adjournment of the same; and for each day's delay in the delivery of said laws, or any of them, after the time fixed for the delivery thereof, the said printer shall forfeit ten dollars per day, to be deducted from his bill, in the manner provided by section twenty-one of this chapter."

Approved June 17, 1862.